

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

# AND

## MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

# RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

## 1939

676

PENSIONS FOR CERTAIN SOLDIERS AND SAILORS

#### CHAP. 77

### Chapter 76

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Maine Division of the Women's Field Army of the American Society for Control of Cancer.

American Society for Control of Cancer; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the Women's Field Army of the American Society for Control of Cancer, the sum of \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, and \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941; said sums to be paid from the general funds of the state.

Approved April 20, 1939.

### Chapter 77

# RESOLVE, Providing Pensions for Certain Soldiers and Sailors and Dependents.

**Pensions granted to certain soldiers and sailors and dependents. Resolved:** That a pension be, and hereby is, granted to each of the persons hereinafter listed in the amounts set against their respective names, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pensions shall begin on July I, 1939, and shall continue until otherwise provided by the legislature, with the exceptions indicated herein.

Provided, however, that in all cases where the applicants are now receiving a state pension, other than old age assistance or aid to the blind, the amount named herein shall be in lieu thereof and not in addition thereto.

Malcolm Abbott, Knox, \$8 per month, for a period of 2 years.
Charles L. Adams, Vassalboro, \$5 per month, for a period of 2 years.
Charles S. Adams, Liberty, \$12 per month.
Fred E. Ames, Kenduskeag, \$15 per month.
Charlotte M. Armstrong, Belfast, \$15 per month.
Edward H. Austin, Rome, \$10 per month, for a period of 6 years.
Sadie E. Ballard, Sangerville, \$12 per month.
John Bartlett, Auburn, \$12 per month, for a period of 3 years.
Alice Belanger, West Bath, \$12 per month.
Jessamine L. Benson, Sidney, \$18 per month.
Ernest E. Bowen, Morrill, \$12 per month.
Elmer L. Bonney, Auburn, \$15 per month.

PENSIONS FOR CERTAIN SOLDIERS AND SAILORS

CHAP. 77

677

Alice Bradbury, Hermon, \$10 per month, for a period of 2 years. Carrie E. Bresnahan, Ellsworth, \$12 per month. Herbert M. Brown, Belfast, \$8 per month. James Brown; Athens, \$15 per month. Ralph E. Bryant, Bristol, \$15 per month, for a period of 2 years. Joseph H. Carleton, Dresden, \$15 per month. George Carlisle, Bangor, \$15 per month. Laura Cary, Howland, \$10 per month, for a period of 2 years. Margaret K. Cavanaugh, Howland, \$8 per month. John W. Chase, Fairfield, \$15 per month. Grace R. Cheeseman, Webster, \$20 per month, for a period of 6 years. Adelbert Churchill, Minot, \$12 per month. Etta Cilley, Newburgh, \$10 per month. Roland Cleveland, Athens, \$15 per month. Edith M. Cole, Sumner, \$12 per month. Florence L. Collins, Carmel, \$10 per month. Edward M. Conley, Monmouth, \$12 per month. Sarah Webster Couillard, West Bath, \$16 per month. Ralph Crabtree, Mariaville, \$12 per month. Grover C. Craig, Carmel, \$10 per month. Robert E. Craig, Dedham, \$10 per month, for a period of 2 years. (Conservator recommended.) Jessie S. Crocker, Pittston, \$6 per month. Helen H. Curtis, Athens, \$10 per month. Roscoe Leroy Curtis, Monroe, \$12 per month. Vernon A. Curtis, Hallowell, \$17 per month. H. Rudolph Cyr, Van Buren, \$10 per month. (Conservator recommended.) Annie E. Dolan, Augusta, \$15 per month. Blanche Donovan, Augusta, \$15 per month. Effie E. Downer, Palermo, \$10 per month. William W. Downs, Bangor, \$12 per month. William H. Durham, Belfast, \$10 per month. Benjamin Harrison Dyer, Charleston, \$10 per month. Josie H. Eldridge, Topsham, \$12 per month. Neville N. Faulkner, Houlton, \$10 per month. Abbie M. Flagg, Belfast, \$12 per month. Winfield S. Flye, Montville, \$12 per month. Lyle G. Foss, Milo, \$12 per month. Annie M. Freeman, Sidney, \$20 per month. Bertha L. Freeman, Hermon, \$15 per month. William S. Gardner, Canaan, \$10 per month. George D. Garland, Peru, \$10 per month.

PENSIONS FOR CERTAIN SOLDIERS AND SAILORS

CHAP. 77

678

Cora Vesta Gaynor, Gardiner, \$12 per month. Perley T. Giles. Dedham. \$10 per month. Perlie R. Gray, Belfast, \$17 per month, for a period of 3 years. Tom Greer. Belmont, \$18 per month, for a period of 1 vear. Frank E. Hannon, Searsmont, \$12 per month, for a period of 3 years. Herbert L. Hardin, Knox, \$13 per month. Glendon Hardison, Franklin, \$10 per month. Timothy Harrington, Manchester, \$15 per month. Frank C. Haskell, Pownal, \$12 per month. Alice Hilton, Skowhegan, \$20 per month. Arthur W. Hunt, Burnham, \$17 per month. Elber R. Jackson, Jefferson, \$12 per month. Percy C. Jakins, Winslow, \$15 per month. Martha H. Jewett, Jay, \$12 per month. James H. Johnson, Stockholm, \$15 per month. Lucy M. Judkins, Norridgewock, \$18 per month. Mary Kane, Bangor, \$15 per month. Charles Dowling Kidder, Otisfield, \$20 per month. Charles F. Knowlton, Liberty, \$12 per month. Frances S. Lamont, Pittston, \$12 per month. Daisy Lane, Sherman, \$10 per month, for a period of 1 year. Edward B. Leighton, Gardiner, \$12 per month, for a period of 4 years. Ernest G. Light, Bangor, \$12 per month, for a period of I year. Charles Stuart Little, Westport, \$18 per month. Reed W. Lowell, Stockton Springs, \$15 per month. Nellie Olivia Martz, Appleton, \$12 per month, for a period of 1 year. Frances B. Mayhew, Searsmont, \$12 per month. Almon L. McDunnah, Knox, \$8 per month. Maggie McGeorge, Lubec, \$15 per month, for a period of 3 years. Winn H. McIntire, Plymouth, \$10 per month, for a period of 2 years. Elizabeth McNaughton, Bangor, \$12 per month, for a period of 4 years. Andrew S. Merrill, Bath, \$15 per month. Hattie F. Merry, Waldoboro, \$10 per month, for a period of 3 years. Agnes M. Nichols, Hallowell, \$12 per month. Hiram Norton, Farmington, \$10 per month. (Conservator recommended.) Benjamin H. Noyes, Augusta, \$12 per month. John E. Parker, China, \$15 per month. Annie S. Patterson, Castine, \$12 per month, for a period of 2 years. Nora E. Peters, Ellsworth, \$12 per month. John S. Philbrick, Orneville, \$20 per month. Everett F. Philbrook, Carmel, \$10 per month. James O. Plummer, Randolph, \$18 per month. Ethel M. Prime, Vassalboro, \$4 per month.

#### PENSIONS FOR CERTAIN SOLDIERS AND SAILORS

CHAP. 77

679

William H. Rankin, Winterport, \$15 per month. George Ricker, Cornville, \$15 per month, for a period of 2 years. Horace Ripley. Searsmont, \$10 per month. Alphonso Roderigue, Augusta, \$15 per month, for a period of 4 years. Albert Rollins, Troy, \$12 per month. E. A. Rounds, Mechanic Falls, \$12 per month. Marv I. Ruth, Augusta, \$12 per month. Alberta B. Sheldon, Carmel, \$10 per month, for a period of 2 years. Charita White Simpson, Vassalboro, \$15 per month. Edward E. Spear, West Gardiner, \$12 per month, for a period of 3 years. Ruby S. Sprague, Dexter, \$12 per month, for a period of I year. Leroy M. Stevenson, Dixmont, \$16 per month. Ethelyn Stewart, Clinton, \$8 per month. Irene Stilwell, Brewer, \$8 per month. Hallie W. Stone, Portland, \$12 per month. Josephine M. Storer, Westbrook, \$12 per month. Ira S. Stuart, Windsor, \$12 per month. Sadie B. Studley, Windsor, \$10 per month. Dwight Lovell Tasker, Gardiner, \$10 per month, for a period of I year. Ida May Tate, Palmyra, \$10 per month. Alice I. Thornton, Sherman, \$10 per month, for a period of 2 years. Eva O. Tibbetts, Belfast, \$10 per month. Everett E. Trask, Nobleboro, \$8 per month, for a period of 2 years. Clarence Tripp, Ripley, \$17 per month. Ethelyn Trufant, Auburn, \$12 per month, for a period of 4 years. Mary Wall, Dresden, \$16 per month. Charles E. Walsh, Jefferson, \$20 per month, for a period of I year. Mae Chandler Ward, Portland, \$5 per month. Eliza J. Washburn, Dover-Foxcroft, \$15 per month. Harland B. Webber, Cumberland, \$12 per month. William E. Webendorfer, Pittsfield, \$12 per month. Bateman C. Wentworth, China, \$12 per month. Fred E. White, Bath, \$10 per month, for a period of 3 years. Lettie C. White, Thorndike, \$12 per month. Mildred White, Belfast, \$15 per month. Joseph E. Wing, Thorndike, \$12 per month. Fred W. Wingate, Troy, \$10 per month. Ada M. Woodsum, Litchfield, \$10 per month. Approved April 20, 1939.